PUBLIC NOTICE

North Burnett Regional Council (Making of Repealing Local Law) Notice (No.2) 2024

Title

1. This notice may be cited as *North Burnett Regional Council (Making of Repealing Local Law) Notice* (No. 2) 2024, issued pursuant to section 29B of the *Local Government Act* 2009 (Qld).

Making of Repealing Local Law

- 2. North Burnett Regional Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated 30 October 2024, made—
 - (a) Repealing Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2024 (the "Repealing Local Law").
 - (b) Repealing Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2024 (the "Repealing Subordinate Local Law").

Existing Local Law Repealed

- 3. The making of the Repealing Local Law repeals the existing Local Law of Council as follows—
 - (a) North Burnett Regional Council Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011;
 - (b) North Burnett Regional Council Subordinate Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011;

Purpose and general effect the Repealing Local Law

- 4. The purpose and general effect of the Repealing Local Law is as follows—
- (a) Local Law 5 provides Council the power to restrict parking in certain areas, restrict the types of vehicles that can be parked and allow vehicles to park in a certain manner.
- (b) North Burnett Regional Council does not have Regulated Parking.

Expiration

5. North Burnett Regional Council Local Law No. 5 (Parking) 2011 will expire on the date <u>after</u> the Gazettal Notice publication.

Inspection

- 6. A Copy of the Repealing Local Law may be—
 - (a) inspected or purchased at Council's public office at 34-36 Capper Street Gayndah Qld;
 - (b) viewed by the public on the website of Council at northburnett.qld.gov.au; and
 - (c) viewed by the public on the website of the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning at Local laws database | Local government

Craig Matheson

Chief Executive Officer

11 November 2024